

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United
States

JOSE JAVIER BANEGAS GOMEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second
Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**Glenn L. Formica,
Counsel of Record
Formica Doyle, PC
195 Church Street
New Haven, CT 06510
(203) 787-1946**

**Jerome Mayer-Cantú
4287 Gilbert St.
Oakland, CA 94611
(415) 530-6444**

Counsel for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE STATEMENT.....	ii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE...	1, 5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
I. This issue has left the circuit courts in an intractable three way split.....	9
A. Three circuits believe that <i>Auer</i> deference is owed, but seven circuits disagree.....	10
B. Six circuits believe that a notice to appear is a jurisdictional requirement, but four circuits disagree.....	10
C. Seven circuits hold that the government complied with § 1229, but two circuits hold that the government violated the statute.....	12
II. The decision below is incorrect.....	12
III. This case is a good vehicle to resolve confusion below.....	15
IV. This issue is exceptionally important.....	16

A. Because of the government’s actions, this issue could affect hundreds of thousands of immigration cases.....	16
B. The decision below offends the separation of powers.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Order of the Second Circuit, denying Petition for Rehearing <i>en banc</i>	1a
Appendix B Opinion of the Second Circuit Court of Appeals, April 23, 2019.	2a
Appendix C Memorandum of Decision, Board of Immigration Appeals, September 14, 2015.....	22a
Appendix D Memorandum of Decision, Executive Office of Immigration Review, Hartford, Connecticut, April 9, 2015....	26a
Appendix E Judgement of Conviction, U.S. District Court, Southern District at McAllen, November 13, 2018.....	34a
Appendix F Rule 28j Letter, Keith I. McManus, February 15, 2019.....	36a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ali v. Barr</i> , 924 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 2019).....	5, 11
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	18
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8, 13
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	12, 13
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , No. 09-1322, 2012 WL 6621785, (D.C. Cir. Dec. 20, 2012).....	19
<i>Hernandez-Perez v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2018).....	Passim
<i>Karingithi v. Whitaker</i> , 913 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2019).....	10, 11
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	17
<i>Lopez v. Barr</i> , 925 F.3d 396 (9th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355, (1986).....	3
<i>Nkomo v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 930 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Ortiz-Santiago v. Barr</i> , 924 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2019).....	Passim
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	Passim
<i>Pierre-Paul v. Barr</i> , 930 F.3d 684 (5th Cir. 2019).....	12

<i>Perez-Sanchez v. U.S. Attorney Gen.</i> , 935 F.3d 1148, (11th Cir. 2019).....	Passim
<i>Pontes v. Barr</i> , F.3d, No. 19-1053, 2019 WL 4231198 (1st Cir. Sept. 6, 2019).....	10, 11
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560, (2012).....	7
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427(2014).....	4, 18
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 930 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2019).....	4, 12
<i>United States v. Havis</i> , 907 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000).	15
<i>United States v. Larionoff</i> , 431 U.S. 864 (1977).....	13

AGENCY DECISIONS

<i>Matter of Bermudez-Cota</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 441, 443 (BIA 2018).....	8, 11
---	-------

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1229.....	Passim
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
8 U.S.C. § 1252b (1995).....	2, 5, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1326.....	9

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1003.15(b).....	3, 6
8 C.F.R. § 1003.18(b).....	3, 6
62 Fed. Reg. 444-01, 449 (proposed January 3, 1997).....	6
H.R. Rep. 104-469, pt. I, at 122.....	2

OTHER REFERENCES

Government’s Brief, *United States v. Veloz-Alonzo*, No. 18-3940, 2018 WL 6435776, at *28 n.1 (6th Cir. Nov. 30, 2018)..... 16

Government’s Supplemental Answering Brief, *United States v. Valverde-Rumbo*, Nos. 16-10188, 17-10415, 2018 WL 5927532 (9th Cir. Nov. 6, 2018), at *13-14..... 17
